# Avery Dennison Compliance certificate

## Statement on Safety of Toys

Our labels are not considered to be toys, yet they may be attached to or part of toys. Materials used for the labelling of toys should comply with the requirements of the European Standard for the Safety of Toys EN71. The standard covers various aspects of toy safety. Compliance to many of the requirements of EN71 can only be assessed for the final product. Consequently, it is the responsibility of the end-user to abide by all parts of EN71 which may be applicable to their products and the intended use of these products. EN71 parts 3 and 9 may be relevant to our labels.

#### EN71 part 3: Migration of certain elements

This European Standard specifies requirements and test methods for the migration of aluminium, antimony, arsenic, barium, boron, cadmium, chromium (III), chromium (VI), cobalt, copper, lead, manganese, mercury, nickel, selenium, strontium, tin, organic tin and zinc from toy materials and from parts of toys. Pressure sensitive labels are considered to fall in category III of this standard: Scraped-off.

### EN71 part 9: Organic chemical compounds

This European Standard specifies requirements for the migration of organic chemical substances. Covered are flame retardants, colourants, primary aromatic amines, monomers, solvents, preservatives, and plasticisers.

The compliance status of our labels with the relevant parts of EN71 needs to be determined on a case-by-case basis. Please contact your technical sales representative for more information.

Please note that additional standards and regulations should be taken into account to assess the safe use in toy applications, for example Annex XVII of REACH.



#### Disclaimer

All Avery Dennison statements, technical information and recommendations are based on tests believed to be reliable but do not constitute a guarantee or warranty. All Avery Dennison products are sold with the understanding that purchaser has independently determined the suitability of such products for its purposes. All Avery Dennison's products are sold subject to Avery Dennison's general terms and conditions of sale, see <a href="http://terms.europe.averydennison.com">http://terms.europe.averydennison.com</a>